

Chicago Park District

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	15-2	2244-0311	Name:	Garfield Conservatory Children's	Garden	
Туре:	Acti	on Item	Status:	Withdrawn		
File created:	2/27	//2015	In control:	Board of Commissioners		
On agenda:	3/11	/2015	Final action:			
Title:	AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT FOR DESIGN & ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR GARFIELD PARK CONSERVATORY - ELIZABETH MORSE GENIUS CHILDREN'S GARDEN SPECIFICATION NO. P-11007-082					
Sponsors:	Planning and Construction					
Indexes:	Contract Award-IFB, RFP, RFQ					
Code sections:						
Attachments:	1. H	1. Hitchcock Design Group-Schedule A-B				
Date	Ver.	Action By	A	ction	Result	
3/11/2015	1	Board of Commissioner	rs			
		DESIGN & GARFIE ELIZABETH MO	ENGINEERIN LD PARK CO DRSE GENIUS	INTO A CONTRACT FOR IG SERVICES FOR NSERVATORY - CHILDREN'S GARDEN O. P-11007-082		

To the Honorable Board of Commissioners of the Chicago Park District

I. Recommendation

It is recommended that the General Superintendent and CEO or his designee enter into a contract with Hitchcock Design Group, for the purpose of providing design and engineering services for the Garfield Park Conservatory Elizabeth Morse Genius Children's Garden. The contractor was selected pursuant to a design and engineering pre-qualified pool Request for Services. No work may commence and no payment shall be made to vendor prior to the execution of a notice-to-proceed.

II. Award Information

Company:	Hitchcock Design Group 180 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 003 Chicago, Illinois 60606		
Company Type:	Illinois Corporation		
Majority Interest:	Richard Hitchcock Geoffrey Roehll Bill Inman David Frigo Eric Hornig Steven Konters Timothy King	57.15% 14.30% 14.30% 2.85% 2.85% 2.85% 2.85%	

File #: 15-2244-0311, Version: 1

	Mark Underwood 2.85%		
Contract Type:	Design Services Contract		
Contract Term:	Two years		
Contract Amount:	Not-to-exceed \$410,665.00. A not-to exceed basic services fee of \$380,815.00, plus a reimbursable expense allowance of \$29,850.00 comprise the total contract award not to exceed amount of \$410,665.00.		
Scope of Services:	The scope of services includes the landscape architectural design and engineering associated with the renovation of the Children's Garden, an indoor tropical exhibit within the Garfield Park Conservatory. The Consultant will produce concept images, construction drawings, and a complete bid package including all relevant technical specifications, schedule of unit prices, cost forms and any other relevant materials along with an updated project cost estimates. Consultant will coordinate with other City departments and agencies as required to secure all necessary permits for this project. Site investigation work will include a topographic/utility survey, and geo-technical engineering.		
	The Consultant will also provide construction administration and observation services for the project during the construction of the exhibit space.		
Affirmative			
Action Goals:	The Minority- and Women-Owned Participation for this contract include: 25.0% Minority-Owned and 5.0% Women-Owned.		
Authorization:	Authorize the General Counsel to include other relevant terms and conditions in the written Agreement. Authorize the General Superintendent to execute the Agreement and the Secretary to attest as to the signing of the Agreement and keep an original copy of the Agreement on file.		

III. Budget and Financial Information

Budget Classification:	Capital Grant
Fiscal Year:	2014
Source of Funds:	361.8260.0204.627030.NR001.G4.07.57405

IV. Procurement Information

The Request for Services (RFS) was issued to Hitchcock Design Group via the Pre-Qualified Design and Engineering Services Pool - Landscape Architecture category. This award recommendation is being presented to the Board of Commissioners for approval because the value of this project exceeds the project cap of \$200,000.00.

V. Explanation

The existing Children's Garden exhibit occupies a public display house in the southwest corner of the Conservatory. This display house was previously known as the Economic House prior to the 2000 construction of the existing Children's Garden. The main floor level area is 4500 square feet with an additional 580 square feet added at the mezzanine to give the display house a total square footage of 5,080 square feet.

The CPD has partnered with the Garfield Park Conservatory Alliance (GPCA) to develop the completed master plan for the project

File #: 15-2244-0311, Version: 1

into a design package with the intent of achieving funding commitments from interested donors based upon the more fully developed garden design. The GPCA has completed preliminary design services including schematic design which led to the development of the master plan.

The Children's Garden will be an indoor tropical children's exhibit for exploration, inquiry and convening with nature. The master plan design includes components that provide unique views, exploratory paths, and sensory experiences within the garden. The design of the play areas is intended to be responsive to several learning through play objectives including: early learning, kinesthetic gross motor and kinesthetic fine motor skills, social and collaborative play, individual play, sensory play, cognitive and problem-solving, intergenerational, and imaginary play.

The Children's Garden will connect visitors to the natural world through a variety of experiences. The Garden exhibit will provide Chicago-area youth with important opportunities to learn about plants and their own capabilities in a free and safe environment. It will offer children places to view, perch and discover in a vibrant and lush naturalistic environment which will include zones for play and construction, solitary and group inquiry and body movement. Through play, inquiry and changing perspectives, children will gain a better understanding of natural materials and environments, and of themselves.

Redevelopment of this indoor tropical garden is a key component of the Conservatory's five-year strategic plan, a central strategy of which is to become a premier destination for children. The new Garden Lookout is one of three exploration exhibits that will make up a Children's Nature Campus at the Conservatory. The goal of this campus is to offer a safe, year-round environment in which children can connect with nature. These exhibits are designed to offer meaningful nature experiences that support the cognitive, emotional and physical development of young children. The Children's Garden and the entire Nature Campus are expected to expand the Conservatory's audience considerably which a target of doubling attendance by 2018.

VI. General Conditions

1) *Conflicts:* The Agreement shall not be legally binding on the Chicago Park District if entered into in violation of the provisions of 50 ILCS 105, the Public Officer Prohibited Activities Act.

2) *Ethics:* The Chicago Park District's Ethics Code, Chapter III of the Code of the Chicago Park District, shall be incorporated into and made part of the agreement.

3) *Contingent Liability:* Any agreement lawfully entered into for a period of more than one year shall be executory only for the amounts for which the Park District may become liable in succeeding fiscal years pursuant to Section 17(i) of the Chicago Park District Act, 70 ILCS 1505/17(i). All agreements authorized herein shall contain a clause that

any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year is subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget.

4) *Economic Disclosure Statement ("EDS"):* Contractor has submitted a full and complete.